N Division of

. 1ennCare

1)

2)

January 4, 2019

Ms. Krista Lee, Executive Director
Fiscal Review Committee

8" Floor, Rachel Jackson Bldg.
Nashville, TN 37243

RE: Amerigroup Tennessee, Inc. — Amendment 9
BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee, Inc. - Amendment 5
Legility Data Solutions, LLC — Amendment 6 (Name Change from Document Solutions
of Nashville, Inc.)
Navigant Consulting, Inc. — Amendment 2 (Name Change from Aon Consulting Inc.)

Dear Ms. Lee:

The Department of Finance and Administration, Division of TennCare, is submitting for
consideration by the Fiscal Review Committee the following three (3) amendments and all
required documentation and approvals.

AMERIGROUP Tennessee, Inc.:

This managed care contract is being amended to provide relative changes to the managed
care program including: 1)  Addition of ECF CHOICES Groups 7 & 8 (and Integrated
Support Coordination Team) 2) Revisions to ECF CHOICES Expenditure Cap exceptions.
3)Revisions to CHOICES & ECF CHOICES deadiine for intake processes with exceptions
and related liquidated damage. 4) Added collaboration requirements for Beneficiary Support
System. 5) Prohibition on reimbursement conditions that require Medicare Explanation of
Benefits for Nursing Facility claims. 6) Added community provider forums to CHOICES
Advisory Group requirements. 7) Medication-assisted treatment (MAT) requirements. 8)
Clarify Home Health Agency requirements. 9) Updated reporting requirements for Tennessee
Health Link (THL) and Patient Centered Medical Home (PCMH). 10) Population Health
updates for clarity and to align with NCQA Population Health requirements. 11) Program
Integrity clarifications, including updated Fraud and Abuse Reporting Forms. 12) NEMT
clarifications (mileage reimbursement, member survey’s, reporting, etc.). 13) Housekeeping
(definitions, reporting, etc.).

BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee, Inc. is for the delivery of AccessTN, and CoverKids
(collectively, “Cover Tennessee") self-funded health plan services, including administrative
services, provider network development and maintenance, enroliment, premium equivalent
billing and collection, utilization, case and care management, disease management, medical
benefits, pharmacy benefits, behavioral health benefits, customer service, claims adjudication
and adjustment, appeals services, financial and program reporting for each of the programs.
This contract provides delivery of CoverKids services to those eligible CoverKids population.
This amendment is necessary to: (1) Delete all sections that are no longer applicable and/or
outdated contract language; (2) update the scope of service sections as they relate to
program updates as well as Center for Medicare and Medicaid (CMS) required regulations,

Department of Finance and Administration, Division of TennCare » 310 Great Circle
Road - Nashville, TN 37243



N Division of

e .TennCare

3)

4)

including: Social Security requirements, HIPAA Confidentiality requirements, Civil Rights
requirements, and applicable Encounter submission. The scope of work is being updated to
incorporate the Population Health reporting requirements, Center for Medicare and Medicaid
(CMS) required regulations and Civil Rights regulations.

Legility Data Solutions, LLC, previously known as Document Solutions of Nashville, Inc., is
being brought before FRC in order to enact a name change. No other adjustments are being
made at this time.

Navigant Consulting, Inc., previously known as Aon Consulting Inc., is being brought before
FRC in order to enact a name change. No other adjustments are being made at this time.

TennCare respectfully submits the above referenced contract amendments for consideration
and approval by the Fiscal Review Committee. We look forward to promptly providing any
additional information as may be requested by the Committee.

Sincerely,
Windy kg 1> [ T

William Aaron
Chief Financial Officer

cc. Wendy Long, M.D., Deputy Commissioner

Department of Finance and Administration, Division of TennCare * 310 Great Circle
Road * Nashville, TN 37243



Ccy18-12432

Amendment Request

This request form is not required for amendments to grant contracts. Route a completed request, as one file in PDF format,
via e-mail attachment sent to: Agspre Agsprafdliogoy

........ d

11-01-16 AMEND REQUEST

APPROVED

KeV| n C. Ba rte I S Digitally signed by Kevin C. Bartels for

procurement alternatives to amending the contract.
N/A

Michael F. Perry
B DN: cn=Kevin C. Bartels for Michael F.
for Michael F. B ey e
emall=Kevin.CBartels@tn.gov, c=US
Pe rry Date: 2018.1221 15:50:37 06100’
CHIEF PROCUREIVENT OFFICER R DATE
Agency request tracking # 31865-00450
1. Procuring Agency Department of Finance and Administration, Division of TennCare
2. Contractor Navigant Consulting, Inc. (Name change from Aon Consulting Inc.)
3. Edison contract ID # 46433
4. Proposed amendment # 2
6. Contract’s Orlginal Effective Date 01/01/2016
6. Current end date 12/31/2019
7. Proposed end date 1213112019
8. Current Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability $ 6,490,000.00
9. Proposed Maximum Llability or Estimated Liability $ 6,490,000.00
10. Strategic Technology Solutions Pre-Approval Endorsement
Request lzl Not Applicable D Attached
_ information technology service (N/A to THDA)
11. eHealth Pre-Approval Endorsement Request
— health-related professional, pharmaceutical, laboratory, or imaging & Not Applicable D Attached
12. Human Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement Request .
- state employee training service @ Not Applicable D Attached
13. Explain why the proposed amendment is needed
This amendment is needed in order to formally request a name change from Aon Consuiting,
Inc, to Navigant Consulting, Inc. All forms have been raceived and sent to Vendor
Maintenance in order to accommodate this request in Edison.
44. If the amendment involves a change in Scope, describe efforts to identify reasonable, competitive,

10f2




11-01-16 AMEND REQUEST

Agency request tracking # 31865-00450

Signature of Agency head or authorized designee, title of signatory, and date (the authorized designee may
sign his or her own name if indicated on the Signature Cerlification and Authorization document)

20f2



CONTRACT AMENDMENT COVER SHEET

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment #
31865-00450 46433 2
Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID
Navigant Consulting, Inc. 0000201788
Amendment Purpose & Effect(s)
Name Change from Aon Consulting, Inc. to Navigant Consulting, Inc.

Amendment Changes Contract End Date: & YES |:| NO End Date: December 31, 2019

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 0.00

Funding —

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount
2016 $457,500.00 $457,500.00 $915,000.00
2017 $915,000.00 $915,000.00 $1,830,000.00
2018 $915,000.00 $915,000.00 $1,830,000.00
2019 $707,500.00 $707,500.00 $1,415,000.00
2020 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $500,000.00

TOTAL: $3,245,000.00 $3,245,000.00 $6,490,000.00

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:

[Jves [ ]no

Budget Officer Confirmation: There is a balance in the
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other

obligations.

Speed Chart (optional)

Account Code (optional)

CPO USE




AMENDMENT 2
OF CONTRACT 46433
BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF TENNCARE
AND
NAVIGANT CONSULTING, INC.

This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance and
Administration, Division of TennCare, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Navigant Consulting, Inc., hereinafter
referred to as the “Contractor.” For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the
subject contract is hereby amended as follows:

1. The following is added as Contract section E. 27.:

E.27. Navigant Consulting, Inc. All references to “Aon Consulting, Inc.” shall be deleted and
replaced with “Navigant Consulting, Inc.”

Required Approvals. The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties and
approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations (depending upon the
specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the Commissioner of Finance and
Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the Comptroller of the Treasury).

Amendment Effective Date. The revisions set forth herein shall be effective March 4, 2019. All other terms and
conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

NAVIGANT CONSULTING, INC.:

SIGNATURE DATE

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF TENNCARE:

LARRY B. MARTIN, COMMISSIONER DATE



Supplemental Documentation Required for

Fiscal Review Committee

*Contact Name: Matt Brimm *Contact | 615-687-5811
Phone:
*Presenter’s | William Aaron
name(s):
Edison Contract #46433 Nurmh RFS 31865-00450
Number: (if applicable) ‘;;’; - l(é’;
*Qriginal or | 01/01/2016 *Current or | 12/31/2019
Proposed Contract Proposed
Begin Date: End Date:
Current Request Amendment Number: | 2
(if applicable)
Proposed Amendment Effective Date: | 03/04/2019
(if applicable)

*Department Submitting:

Department of Finance and

Administration

*Division: | Division of TennCare
*Date Submitted: | 01/04/2019
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: | Yes
If not, explain: | NIA

*Contract Vendor Name:

Navigant Consulting, Inc.

*Current or Proposed Maximum Liability:

$6,490,000.00

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities:

N/A

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:

(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet

)

FY:2016 FY:2017 FY:2018 FY:2019 FY: 2020

$915,000.00 $1,830,000.00 | $1,830,000.00 | $1,415,000.00 | $500,000.00

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:

(attach backup documentation from Edison)

FY:2016 FY:2017 FY:2018 FY:2019 FY FY
$706,075.00

$587,609.95 | $1,417,011.70 | $1,408,868.20 | Bxpendivures | g $
Noven;gber, 2018

IF Contract Allocation has been
greater than Contract
Expenditures, please give the
reasons and explain where surplus
funds were spent:

N/A

IF surplus funds have been carried
forward, please give the reasons
and provide the authority for the
carry forward provision:

The maximum liability of this contract was
factored based on projected hourly rates as
submitted in the Contractors RFP Cost
Proposal to be used throughout the initial
three (3) year contract period. Any unused

Revised April 2014




Supplemental Documentation Required for

Fiscal Review Committee

funds that were not used are tied to FY
period and roll forward for use throughout
the entire term of the contract.

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded
Contract Allocation, please give the
reasons and explain how funding
was acquired to pay the overage:

N/A

*Contract Funding Source/Amount:

State: | $3,245,000.00

Federal: | $3,245,000.00

Interdepartmental:

Other:

If “other” please define:

If “interdepartmental’ please define:

Dates of All Previous Amendments
or Revisions: (if applicable)

Brief Description of Actions in Previous
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable)

Amendment #1 - December 2018

Exercised the First Renewal Option and Added Funds

Method of Original Award: (if applicable)

Competitive Selection (RFP)

*What were the projected costs of the
service for the entire term of the contract
prior to contract award?

How was this cost determined?

The original projected cost of the
contract was $5,490,000.00.

Based on projected approximate hours
of work to be performed at the rates
submitted in the RFP Cost Proposal.

*List number of other potential vendors
who could provide this good or service;
efforts to identify other competitive
procurement alternatives; and the
reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the
best interest of the State.

This contract was competitively
procured through an RFP where five
(5) providers submitted proposals.
This request is to exercise the first of
three existing renewal option as stated
in contract section B.2.

Provide information on the circumstances
and status of any disciplinary action taken
or pending against the vendor during the
past 5 years with state agencies/
departments, professional organizations,
or through any legal action.

No disciplinary actions identified.

In addition, please provide any
information regarding the due diligence
that the Department has taken to ensure
that the vendor is not or has not been
involved in any circumstances related to
1llegal activity, including but not limited
to fraud.

TennCare Googled and did not
identify any illegal activity. Language
in the contract requires immediate
notification to the state regarding
illegal activity or fraud if discovered
during the term of this Contract.

Revised April 2014




CONTRACT AMENDMENT COVER SHEET

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment #
31865-00450 46433 46433 1
Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID
Aon Consulting, Inc. 0000012537
Amendment Purpose & Effect(s)
Exercise the First Renewal Option and Adding Funds
Amendment Changes Contract End Date: |X| YES I:' NO End Date: December 31, 2019

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A):

$ 1,000,000.00

Funding —

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount
2016 $457,500.00 $457,500.00 $915,000.00
2017 $915,000.00 $915,000.00 $1,830,000.00
2018 $915,000.00 $915,000.00 $1,830,000.00
2019 $707,500.00 $707,500.00 $1,415,000.00
2020 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $500,000.00

TOTAL: | $3,245,000.00 [ $3,245,000.00 $6,490,000.00

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:

[ Jyes [ Jno

Budget Officer Confirmation:

There is a balance in the

appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other

obligations.

Speed Chart (optional)

Account Code (optional)

CPO USE




Aon Consulting, Inc.
Edison Contract ID: 46433
Vendor #: 0000012537
CONTRACT EXPENDITURES BY FISCAL YEAR
(Payment Detail Attached)

FY2016 $587,609.95
FY2017 $1,417,011.70
FY2018 $1,408,868.20
FY2019 $706,075.00 (Expenditures through November, 2018)
TOTAL $4,119,564.85

*TennCare confirms that there have been no Ligidated Damages Assessed to this
entity.



Aon Consulting, Inc.

Edison Contract ID: 46433
Vendor ID: 0000012537

FY 2016 Payments

Fiscal Year Unit Voucher ID || Invoice | PymtDate | Pymt Amt
2016 31865 01273485 M10-0134088 2/29/2016 $65,651.25
2016 31865 01294929 M10-0137191 3/30/2016 $88,678.75
2016 31865 01307502 M10-0140240 4/22/2016 $143,453.70
2016 31865 01327303 M10-0143181 5/25/2016 $77,165.00
2016 31865 01346678 M10-0145896 6/24/2016 $102,861.25
2016 31865 01361717 M10-0148639 7/22/2016 $109,800.00
Total FY 2016: $587,609.95
FY 2017 Payments
Fiscal Year Unit Voucher ID || Invoice | PymtDate | Pymt Amt
2017 31865 01377178 M10-0151808 8/23/2016 $126,803.75
2017 31865 01396785 M10-0154467 9/27/2016 $158,142.50
2017 31865 01412091 M10-0157425 10/27/2016 $163,175.00
2017 31865 01426032 M10-0160344 11/21/2016 $112,773.75
2017 31865 01440843 M10-0163266 12/23/2016 $88,145.00
2017 31865 01458292 M10-0166499 1/24/2017 $81,816.25
2017 31865 01474888 M10-0169285 2/27/2017 $115,900.00
2017 31865 01496118 M10-0172083 3/29/2017 $119,026.25
2017 31865 01516272 M10-0175115 4/27/2017 $143,731.25
2017 31865 01561627 M10-0180230 7/19/2017 $94,168.75
2017 31865 01561631 M10-0178297 7/19/2017 $105,816.70
2017 31865 01561645 M10-0182914 7/20/2017 $107,512.50

Total FY 2017:

$1,417,011.70




Contract Expenditures by Fiscal Year (Continued)
Aon Consulting, Inc. - Edison #46433

FY 2018 Payments

Fiscal Year Unit Voucher ID || Invoice | PymtDate | Pymt Amt
2018 31865 01573149 M10-0185451 8/17/2017 $120,093.75
2018 31865 01594484 M10-0188232 9/29/2017 $226,462.50
2018 31865 01608744 M10-0191185 10/20/2017 $150,593.75
2018 31865 01623387 M10-0194323 11/20/2017 $132,217.50
2018 31865 01647277 M10-0198394 1/5/2018 $105,301.25
2018 31865 01654226 M10-0200559 1/23/2018 $101,183.75
2018 31865 01669277 M10-0203836 2/20/2018 $144,646.25
2018 31865 01684560 M10-0206299 3/19/2018 $127,395.45
2018 31865 01699701 M10-0209774 4/17/2018 $95,221.00
2018 31865 01717162 M10-0212884 5/16/2018 $71,476.75
2018 31865 01730978 M10-0215789 6/19/2018 $134,276.25
Total FY 2018: $1,408,868.20
FY 2019 Payments
Fiscal Year Unit Voucher ID || Invoice | PymtDate | Pymt Amt
2019 31865 01747390 M10-0218747 7/17/2018 $119,560.00
2019 31865 01776920 M10-0224912 9/27/2018 $182,466.25
2019 31865 01790032 M10-0227515 10/17/2018 $90,585.00
2019 31865 01803029 M10-0230732 11/20/2018 $122,838.75
2019 31865 Pending M10-0234020 Pending $190,625.00

Total FY 2019:

$706,075.00

































































































	4. RFS 318.65-00450 TennCare (Aon Consulting Inc. - amd 2)
	Fiscal Review Letter January 4, 2019 (2)
	4. Aon-Navigant AMD#2 FRC Submission
	Spend Aon Consulting 46433 #2 12-2018.pdf
	sheet1



	AonConsulting



